

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

March 10, 2010
Date

Committee on Health and Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB10-175 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a recommendation that it be placed on the consent calendar:

1 Amend printed bill, page 48, line 20, strike "division of mental health in
2 the department," and substitute "~~division of mental health~~ UNIT in the
3 department THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND
4 SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
5 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

6 Page 50, after line 14 insert:

7 "(6) "UNIT" MEANS THE UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT THAT
8 ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING
9 THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE.".

10 Page 52, strike line 12 and substitute "system. ~~The division of mental~~
11 ~~health in the department of human~~".

12 Page 52, line 13, before "subject" insert "THE UNIT,".

13 Page 56, strike lines 22 and 23 and substitute:

14 "(b) ~~"Division" means the division within the department~~
15 ~~responsible for mental health services:".~~

16 Page 56, line 24, strike "(c)" and substitute "(e) (b)".

- 1 Page 56, line 27, strike "(d)" and substitute "~~(d)~~ (c)".
- 2 Page 57, line 2, strike "(e)" and substitute "~~(e)~~ (d)".
- 3 Page 57, line 15, strike "(f)" and substitute "~~(f)~~ (e)".
- 4 Page 57, after line 16 insert:
 - 5 "(f) "UNIT" MEANS THE UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT THAT
 - 6 ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING
 - 7 THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE."
- 8 Page 57, line 18, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 9 Page 57, line 23, strike "division:" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT:".
- 10 Page 58, line 4, strike "division." and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT.".
- 11 Page 58, line 5, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 12 Page 58, line 26, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 13 Page 59, line 8, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 14 Page 69, line 19, strike "Colorado" and substitute "~~Colorado~~".
- 15 Page 69, line 20, strike "services." and substitute "services, CREATED IN
- 16 SECTION 26-1-105, C.R.S.".
- 17 Page 75, strike lines 5 through 7 and substitute:
 - 18 "~~(4) "Division of mental health" means the unit within the~~
 - 19 ~~department of human services that is responsible for mental health~~
 - 20 ~~services:"~~.
- 21 Page 75, line 8, strike "(5)" and substitute "~~(5)~~ (4)".
- 22 Page 75, line 14, strike "(6)" and substitute "~~(6)~~ (5)".
- 23 Page 75, line 21, strike "(7)" and substitute "~~(7)~~ (6)".

- 1 Page 75, line 25, strike "(8)" and substitute "~~(8)~~ (7)".
- 2 Page 76, line 4, strike "(9)" and substitute "~~(9)~~ (8)".
- 3 Page 76, line 14, strike "(10)" and substitute "~~(10)~~ (9)".
- 4 Page 76, after line 17 insert:
- 5 "(10) "UNIT" MEANS THE UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
6 SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND
7 SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
8 SUBSTANCE ABUSE."
- 9 Page 76, line 21, strike "division of" and substitute "~~division of~~".
- 10 Page 76, line 22, strike "mental health," and substitute "~~mental health~~
11 UNIT,".
- 12 Page 76, line 25, strike "division of mental health," and substitute
13 "~~division of mental health~~ UNIT,".
- 14 Page 77, line 8, strike "division of mental health" and substitute "~~division~~
15 ~~of mental health~~ UNIT".
- 16 Page 79, line 13, strike "division of mental" and substitute "~~division of~~
17 ~~mental~~".
- 18 Page 79, line 14, strike "health," and substitute "~~health~~ UNIT,".
- 19 Page 79, line 17, strike "division of mental health" and substitute
20 "~~division of mental health~~ UNIT".
- 21 Page 79, line 22, strike "division of mental health." and substitute
22 "~~division of mental health~~ UNIT.".
- 23 Page 80, line 6, strike "division of mental health" and substitute "~~division~~
24 ~~of mental health~~ UNIT".
- 25 Page 81, line 24, strike "division of mental health," and substitute
26 "~~division of mental health~~ UNIT,".

- 1 Page 82, line 20, strike "services." and substitute "services CREATED IN
2 SECTION 26-1-105, C.R.S."
- 3 Page 82, line 22, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 4 Page 82, strike lines 25 and 26 and substitute:
5 "~~(3) "Division" means the division of alcohol and drug abuse.~~"
- 6 Page 82, line 27, strike "~~(3.5) (4)~~" and substitute "~~(3.5) (3)~~".
- 7 Page 83, line 2, strike "~~(3.7) (5)~~" and substitute "~~(3.7) (4)~~".
- 8 Page 83, line 6, strike "~~(4) (6)~~" and substitute "~~(4) (5)~~".
- 9 Page 83, after line 17 insert:
10 "(6) "UNIT" MEANS THE UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT THAT
11 ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING
12 THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE."
- 13 Page 83, line 22, strike "**division.**" and substitute "**the unit.**".
- 14 Page 83, line 23, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 15 Page 84, line 13, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 16 Page 84, line 17, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 17 Page 85, line 9, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 18 Page 85, line 19, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 19 Page 85, line 21 strike the first "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,"
20 and strike the second "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 21 Page 85, line 22, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 22 Page 85, line 23, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 23 Page 86, line 7, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".

- 1 Page 86, line 15, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 2 Page 86, line 24, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 3 Page 86, line 27, strike "division." and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT."
- 4 Page 87, line 3, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 5 Page 87, line 9, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 6 Page 87, line 14, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 7 Page 87, line 22, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 8 Page 88, line 1, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 9 Page 88, line 5, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 10 Page 88, line 15, strike "division;" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT;".
- 11 Page 88, line 20, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 12 Page 89, line 4, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 13 Page 89, line 11, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 14 Page 89, line 15, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 15 Page 89, line 22, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 16 Page 90, line 6, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 17 Page 90, line 10, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 18 Page 90, line 23, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 19 Page 90, line 26, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 20 Page 91, line 11, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 21 Page 91, line 13, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".

- 1 Page 91, line 15, strike "the division" and substitute "~~the division~~ THE
- 2 UNIT".
- 3 Page 91, line 19, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 4 Page 91, line 22, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 5 Page 91, line 23, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 6 Page 91, line 27, strike the first "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 7 Page 92, line 5, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 8 Page 92, line 19, strike "division." and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT.".
- 9 Page 92, line 25, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~" and before
- 10 "for" insert "UNIT".
- 11 Page 94, line 1, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~" and after
- 12 "services" insert "UNIT".
- 13 Page 97, line 4, strike "division of the" and substitute "~~division of the~~".
- 14 Page 97, strike line 5 and substitute "~~department that has authority for~~
- 15 ~~substance abuse and mental health~~".
- 16 Page 97, line 6, strike "community programs" and substitute "~~community~~
- 17 ~~programs~~ UNIT".
- 18 Page 97, line 27, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 19 Page 98, line 7, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 20 Page 98, line 10, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 21 Page 98, line 14, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 22 Page 98, line 18, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 23 Page 98, line 20, strike "division." and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT.".

- 1 Page 99, line 8, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 2 Page 99, line 16, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 3 Page 99, line 18, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 4 Page 100, line 25, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~".
- 5 Page 101, line 13, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~".
- 6 Page 101, line 14, before "or" insert "UNIT".
- 7 Page 101, line 15, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 8 Page 101, line 23, strike "services." and substitute "services services
9 CREATED IN SECTION 26-1-105, C.R.S."
- 10 Page 101, line 24, strike "division of alcohol and" and substitute "~~division
11 of alcohol and~~".
- 12 Page 101, line 25, strike "drug abuse." and substitute "~~drug abuse~~ UNIT.". .
- 13 Page 101, strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute:
14 "~~(6) "Division" means the division of alcohol and drug abuse
15 within the department.~~".
- 16 Page 102, line 1, strike "~~(7)~~ (8)" and substitute "(7)".
- 17 Page 102, line 3, strike "~~(8)~~ (9)" and substitute "(8)".
- 18 Page 102, line 5, strike "~~(9)~~ (10)" and substitute "(9)".
- 19 Page 102, line 12, strike "~~(10)~~ (11)" and substitute "(10)".
- 20 Page 102, line 14, strike "~~(11)~~ (12)" and substitute "(11)".
- 21 Page 102, line 18, strike "~~(12)~~ (13)" and substitute "(12)".
- 22 Page 102, line 21, strike "~~(12.2)~~ (14)" and substitute "(13)".

- 1 Page 102, line 23, strike "(13) (15)" and substitute "(14)".
- 2 Page 102, after line 27 insert:
 - 3 "(15) "UNIT" MEANS THE UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT THAT
 - 4 ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING
 - 5 THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE."
- 6 Page 103, line 1, strike "**division.**" and substitute "**the unit.**".
- 7 Page 103, line 2, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 8 Page 104, line 4, strike "**division**" and substitute "**the unit**".
- 9 Page 104, line 6, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 10 Page 106, line 14, strike "division." and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 11 Page 106, line 16, strike "division" and substitute "~~division,~~".
- 12 Page 106, line 18, before "shall" insert "UNIT".
- 13 Page 106, line 20, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 14 Page 106, line 27, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 15 Page 107, line 5, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 16 Page 107, line 13, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 17 Page 107, line 20, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 18 Page 107, line 23, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 19 Page 108, line 4, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 20 Page 108, line 7, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 21 Page 108, line 10, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 22 Page 108, line 11, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".

- 1 Page 108, line 15, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 2 Page 108, line 20, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 3 Page 108, line 22, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 4 Page 108, line 25, strike the first "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT"
5 and strike the second "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 6 Page 109, line 3, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 7 Page 109, line 9, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 8 Page 109, line 24, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 9 Page 115, line 10, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 10 Page 116, line 13, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~".
- 11 Page 116, line 14, after "~~abuse,~~" insert "UNIT,".
- 12 Page 117, line 10, strike "division. The division" and substitute "~~division.~~
13 ~~The division~~ UNIT. THE UNIT".
- 14 Page 117, line 12, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 15 Page 117, line 15, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 16 Page 117, line 17, strike "division." and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT.".
- 17 Page 117, line 19, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 18 Page 117, line 21, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 19 Page 117, line 26, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 20 Page 118, line 3, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 21 Page 118, line 4, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 22 Page 118, line 8, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".

- 1 Page 118, line 19, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 2 Page 118, line 20, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 3 Page 118, line 23, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 4 Page 121, line 3, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 5 Page 124, line 12, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~".
- 6 Page 124, line 13, before "and" insert "UNIT".
- 7 Page 124, line 20, strike "services." and substitute "services CREATED IN
- 8 SECTION 26-1-105, C.R.S."
- 9 Page 124, line 21, strike "division of alcohol and" and substitute "~~division~~
- 10 ~~of alcohol and~~".
- 11 Page 124, line 22, strike "drug abuse." and substitute "~~drug abuse~~ UNIT."
- 12 Page 124, strike lines 23 and 24 and substitute:

13 "~~(7) "Division" means the division of alcohol and drug abuse~~
- 14 ~~within the department."~~.
- 15 Page 124, line 25, strike "(8)" and substitute "~~(8)~~ (7)"
- 16 Page 124, line 27, strike "(9)" and substitute "~~(9)~~ (8)".
- 17 Page 125, line 3, strike "(9)" and substitute "~~(9)~~ (8)".
- 18 Page 125, line 6, strike "(10)" and substitute "~~(10)~~ (9)".
- 19 Page 125, line 8, strike "(11)" and substitute "~~(11)~~ (10)".
- 20 Page 125, line 15, strike "(12)" and substitute "~~(12)~~ (11)".
- 21 Page 125, line 18, strike "(13)" and substitute "~~(13)~~ (12)".
- 22 Page 125, line 19, strike "(14)" and substitute "~~(14)~~ (13)".

- 1 Page 125, line 22, strike "(15)" and substitute "~~(15)~~ (14)".
- 2 Page 125, line 24, strike "(16)" and substitute "~~(16)~~ (15)".
- 3 Page 126, after line 1 insert:
 - 4 "(16) "UNIT" MEANS THE UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT THAT
 - 5 ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING
 - 6 THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE."
- 7 Page 126, line 5, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 8 Page 126, line 8, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 9 Page 126, line 17, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 10 Page 126, line 20, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 11 Page 126, line 23, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 12 Page 126, line 24, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 13 Page 127, line 1, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 14 Page 127, line 4, strike "division;" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT;".
- 15 Page 127, line 10, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 16 Page 127, line 12, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 17 Page 127, line 15, strike the first "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT"
- 18 and strike the second "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 19 Page 129, line 2, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 20 Page 132, line 20, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 21 Page 133, line 22, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~" and before
- 22 "to" insert "UNIT,".
- 23 Page 134, line 19, strike "division. The division" and substitute "~~division-~~

- 1 ~~The division~~ UNIT. THE UNIT".
- 2 Page 134, line 21, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 3 Page 134, line 24, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 4 Page 134, line 26, strike "division." and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT."
- 5 Page 135, line 1, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 6 Page 135, line 3, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 7 Page 135, line 9, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 8 Page 135, line 13, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 9 Page 135, line 14, strike "division," and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT,".
- 10 Page 135, line 20, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 11 Page 136, line 5, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 12 Page 136, line 6, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 13 Page 136, line 9, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 14 Page 140, line 10, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~" and after
15 "~~which~~" insert "UNIT".
- 16 Page 140, line 13, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~ UNIT".
- 17 Page 184, line 4, strike "division of" and substitute "~~division of~~".
- 18 Page 184, line 5, strike "alcohol and drug abuse" and substitute "~~alcohol~~
19 ~~and drug abuse~~ UNIT" and after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS
20 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
21 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 22 Page 185, line 17, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
23 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT".

1 Page 185, line 18, after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS
2 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
3 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

4 Page 186, line 9, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse;" and
5 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
6 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
7 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
8 SUBSTANCE ABUSE;".

9 Page 187, line 6, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
10 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT".

11 Page 187, line 7, after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL
12 HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO
13 MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

14 Page 187, line 25, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse;" and
15 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
16 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
17 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
18 SUBSTANCE ABUSE;".

19 Page 191, line 11, strike "alcohol" and substitute "~~alcohol~~".

20 Page 191, line 12, strike "and drug abuse division" and substitute "~~and
21 drug abuse division~~ UNIT" and after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS
22 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
23 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

24 Page 191, line 16, strike "alcohol and drug abuse division" and substitute
25 "~~alcohol and drug abuse division~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
26 SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND
27 SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
28 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

29 Page 191, line 26, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
30 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
31 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
32 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
33 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

1 Page 192, line 19, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
2 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
3 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
4 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
5 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

6 Page 193, line 7, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
7 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT".

8 Page 193, line 8, after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL
9 HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO
10 MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

11 Page 193, line 26, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
12 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
13 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
14 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
15 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

16 Page 194, line 11, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse," and
17 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
18 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
19 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
20 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

21 Page 194, line 24, strike "division of alcohol" and substitute "~~division of~~
22 ~~alcohol~~".

23 Page 194, line 25, strike "and drug abuse," and substitute "~~and drug abuse~~
24 UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS
25 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
26 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

27 Page 195, line 13, strike "division of alcohol" and substitute "~~division of~~
28 ~~alcohol~~".

29 Page 195, line 14, strike "and drug abuse," and substitute "~~and drug abuse~~
30 UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS
31 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
32 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

- 1 Page 195, line 24, strike "division of alcohol and" and substitute "~~division~~
2 ~~of alcohol and~~".
- 3 Page 195, line 25, strike "drug abuse," and substitute "~~drug abuse~~ UNIT IN
4 THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL
5 HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO
6 MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 7 Page 197, line 11, strike "division of alcohol and drug" and substitute
8 "~~division of alcohol and drug~~".
- 9 Page 197, line 12, strike "abuse" and substitute "~~abuse~~ UNIT" and strike
10 "services," and substitute "services THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL
11 HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO
12 MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 13 Page 197, line 14, strike "division of alcohol and" and substitute "~~division~~
14 ~~of alcohol and~~".
- 15 Page 197, line 15, strike "drug abuse" and substitute "~~drug abuse~~ UNIT IN
16 THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL
17 HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO
18 MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 19 Page 210, line 13, strike "divisions:" and substitute "divisions AND
20 UNITS:".
- 21 Page 210, line 14, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse," and
22 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
23 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
24 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
25 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 26 Page 210, line 15, strike "division" and substitute "~~division~~".
- 27 Page 210, line 16, strike "of alcohol and drug abuse" and substitute "~~of~~
28 ~~alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
29 THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES,
30 INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 31 Page 212, line 8, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and

- 1 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT".
- 2 Page 212, line 9, strike "services." and substitute "services THAT
3 ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING
4 THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE."
- 5 Page 213, line 22, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
6 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT".
- 7 Page 213, line 23, after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS
8 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
9 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 10 Page 218, line 14, strike "division of mental health" and substitute
11 "~~division of mental health~~ UNIT".
- 12 Page 218, line 15, after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS
13 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
14 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 15 Page 218, line 26, strike "division of mental health" and substitute
16 "~~division of mental health~~ UNIT".
- 17 Page 218, line 27, after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS
18 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
19 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 20 Page 221, line 20, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse of" and
21 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse of~~ UNIT IN".
- 22 Page 221, line 21, after "services" insert "THAT ADMINISTERS
23 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE
24 RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 25 Page 234, line 11, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
26 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
27 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
28 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
29 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".
- 30 Page 234, line 20, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and

1 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
2 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
3 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
4 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

5 Page 235, line 8, strike "division of alcohol and drug abuse" and
6 substitute "~~division of alcohol and drug abuse~~ UNIT IN THE DEPARTMENT
7 OF HUMAN SERVICES THAT ADMINISTERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
8 AND SERVICES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATED TO MENTAL HEALTH AND
9 SUBSTANCE ABUSE,".

** *** ** *** **